

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICA CURIAE* ANGELA READING
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Thomas Brejcha
Counsel of Record
Christopher A. Ferrara
B. Tyler Brooks
Michael McHale
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 W. Washington St.
Suite 1250
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-1680
Facsimile: (312) 782-1887
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org
cferrara@thomasmoresociety.org
tbrooks@thomasmoresociety.org
mmchale@thomasmoresociety.org

Adam S. Hochschild
Hochschild Law Firm, LLC
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
Special Counsel
P.O. Box 401
Plainfield, VT 05667
Telephone: (314) 503-0326
adam@hochschildlaw.com

Counsel for Amica Curiae Angela Reading

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICA CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. MRS. READING’S EXPERIENCE
SHOWS THE READINESS AND
ABILITY OF GOVERNMENT ACTORS
TO CENSOR AS WELL AS THE REAL
AND LASTING HARM THAT
RESULTS FROM GOVERNMENT
CENSORSHIP. 6

 A. Federal and State Government Actors
 Targeted Mrs. Reading’s Protected
 Speech. 6

 B. Government Officials Coerced a
 Private Citizen to Remove Mrs.
 Reading’s Facebook Post. 8

 C. Mrs. Reading and Her Family Suffered
 Due to Government Censorship and
 Retaliation for Her Protected Speech. 9

II. THE INJUNCTION PROPERLY
PROTECTS POLITICAL DISCOURSE. 11

 A. The Injunction Appropriately Protects
 Free Speech. 11

B. Injunctive Relief is Needed Because
the Government Has Disregarded the
Most Basic Protections of the First
Amendment. 14

C. Speech Deemed “Controversial” is
Entitled to the Same, if Not Greater,
Constitutional Protections as
Conventional Speech. 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298, 216 L. Ed. 2d 1131 (2023) | 11 |
| <i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) | 15 |
| <i>Ariz. Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) | 17 |
| <i>Ariz. v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023) | 4 |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) | 16 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 18 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2009) | 14, 17 |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) | 12 |
| <i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) | 15 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) | 12 |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) | 14 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) | 13 |
| <i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) | 15 |
| <i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) | 13 |
| <i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) | 12 |
| <i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023) | 2, 11, 13 |
| <i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01213, 2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023) | 11 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) | 13 |
| <i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367, (1969) | 14 |
| <i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970) | 17 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) | 17 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) | 14 |
| <i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) | 13 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) | 17 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) | 17 |
| <i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) | 13 |
| <i>Watson v. Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963) | 15 |
| <i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) | 14 |
| Constitution | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 14 |
| Other | |
| John Milton, <i>Paradise Lost</i> , Book IV (1674) | 5 |
| William Pitt (the Younger), British House of Commons, 18 Nov. 1783..... | 4 |
